Notice under National Electricity Law

The Australian Energy Market Commission (AEMC) gives notice under the National Electricity Law as follows:



Under s 107, the time for making the final determination on the Large Generator connections (ERC0205) proposal has been extended to **18 August 2016**.

Under s 107, the time for making the draft determination on the *Local Generation Network Credits* (Ref. ERC0191) proposal has been extended to **22 September 2016.**

Under ss 102 and 103, the making of the *National Electricity Amendment (Extension of the Reliability and Emergency Reserve Trader) Rule 2016 No. 5* and related final determination. All provisions of Schedules 1 and 3 commence on **23 June 2016.** All provisions of Schedule 2 commence on **1 November 2017.**

Under s 95, COAG Energy Council has requested the *Register of Large Generator connections* proposal (Ref. ERC0205). The proposal seeks to require transmission network service providers (TNSPs) to create and maintain a register of Large Generator connections to their network. TNSPs would also be required to undertake impact assessments for new Large Generator connections. The AEMC intends to expedite the proposal under s 96 as it considers the proposed Rule is non-controversial, subject to requests not to do so. Written requests not to expedite the proposal must be received by **7 July 2016**. Submissions must be received by **21 July 2016**.

Submissions can be made via the AEMC's website. Before making a submission, please review the AEMC's privacy statement on its website. Submissions should be made in accordance with the AEMC's *guidelines for making written submissions on Rule change proposals*. The AEMC publishes all submissions on its website, subject to confidentiality. Written requests should be sent to submissions@aemc.gov.au and cite the reference in the title. Before sending a request, please review the AEMC's privacy statement on its website.

Documents referred to above are available on the AEMC's website and are available for inspection at the AEMC's office.

Australian Energy Market Commission Level 6, 201 Elizabeth Street Sydney NSW 2000 23 June 2016 Telephone: (02) 8296 7800 www.aemc.gov.au